

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.
Attorney General

BY: KATE L. MERSHIMER
Senior Deputy Attorney General

JOHN G. KORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Litigation Section
Counsel of Record

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Sq.
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 783-1471

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY IDENTIFIED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ABORTION LEGISLATION BY THE ROUTINE APPLICATION OF WELL- ESTABLISHED LEGAL PRINCIPLES....	16
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc., 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....</u>	24
<u>Arnold v. Board of Education, 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....</u>	26
<u>Glick v. McKay, 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991).....</u>	25
<u>Hodgson v. Minnesota, No. 88-1125 (U.S. 1990).....</u>	i, 8, 17, 21
<u>Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....</u>	i, 8, 15, 17, 19
<u>Massachusetts v. Sullivan, 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990)(en banc), <u>vacated and remanded</u>, 111 S.Ct. 2252 (1991).....</u>	25
<u>Planned Parenthood Association of the Atlanta Area, Inc. v. Miller, 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991).....</u>	27

<u>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Sullivan,</u> 913 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1990), <u>vacated and remanded,</u> 111 S.Ct. 2252 (1991), <u>vacated,</u> 940 F.2d 608 (10th Cir. 1991).....	24
<u>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota,</u> 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	26
<u>Ragsdale v. Turnock,</u> 941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,</u> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	19
<u>Roe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2,7,8,24
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,</u> 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	7,24
<u>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,</u> 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	i,8,16, 20,21

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const., Amend XIV, §1..... 1

STATUTES and RULES

Pennsylvania Abortion Control
Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat.
§§3201-3220 (1990)..... passim

Sup. Ct. R. 35.3..... ii

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

1. The Fourteenth Amendment's Due Process Clause provides that "[n]o State shall . . . deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law." U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, §1.

2. The following amendments to the Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act of 1982, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat., §§3201-3220 (1990) are involved: §3203 (definition of medical emergency), §3205, §3206, §3207(b), §3208, and §3214(a),(f). (A. 298a-300a, 302a-304a). Section 3209 (spousal notification) (A. 301-302a) is not involved. (See Pet. at 5 n.2.)
